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METHODOLOGY NOTE

ComRes interviewed 2,022 British adults online from 31st October to 1st November. Data were weighted to be demographically representative of all GB adults aged
18+. ComRes is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.

All press releases or other publications must be checked with ComRes before use. ComRes requires 48 hours to check a press release unless otherwise agreed.
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ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Table 1

Absolutes/col percents

Q1. If the main breadwinner in your household lost their job and income tomorrow, how concerned or otherwise would you be about being able to pay your rent

or mortgage over the next three months?
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector

Pri-

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) [0} (k) ()] (m) (n)

Unweighted base 2022 961 1061 218 313 401 337 332 421 755 519 287 461 307 770

Weighted base 2022 991 1031 243 324 384 344 303 424 546 586 425 465 321 811

NET: Ex/ V Concerned 823 365 459 135 189 215 150 78 56 192 258 201 172 191 415
41% 37% 45%A 56%FGH  59%FGH  56%FGH 44%GH  26%H 13% 35% 44%IL 47%IL 37% 59%N 51%

Extremely concerned (5) 563 231 331 94 120 154 105 53 36 116 181 141 125 133 272
28% 23% 32%A 39%fGH 37%GH 40%FGH 31%GH  17%H 9% 21% 31%I 33%II 27%I 41%N 34%

Very concerned (4) 261 133 128 41 69 61 45 25 20 76 77 60 47 58 143
13% 13% 12% 17%GH 21%eFGH 16%GH 13%gH 8%h 5% 14%I 13% 14% 10% 18% 18%

Moderately concerned (3) 220 126 94 38 43 58 33 25 22 64 70 51 35 43 130
1% 13%B 9% 16%fGH 13%gH 15%fGH  10%H 8% 5% 12%L 12%L 12%| 7% 13% 16%

Slightly concerned (2) 142 90 52 14 32 27 29 28 13 40 38 36 29 34 74
7% 9%B 5% 6% 10%H 7%H 8%H 9%H 3% 7% 6% 8% 6% 1% 9%

Not at all concerned (1) 21 136 74 12 18 32 48 50 50 77 62 43 29 23 100

10% 14%B 7% 5% 5% 8% 14%CDE 16%CDE  12%CD 14%jL 10%L 10%lI 6% 7% 12%M

NET: Slightly/ Not at 353 227 126 26 49 59 77 78 63 117 99 79 58 57 175
all concerned 17% 23%B 12% 1% 15% 15% 22%CDEH 26%CDEH 15% 21%jL 17%| 19%L 12% 18% 22%

Not applicable 596 260 337 37 31 45 80 121 283 167 148 87 194 27 73
29% 26% 33%A 15%d 10% 12% 23%CDE  40%CDEF 67%CDEFG31%jK 25% 21% 42%IJK 9% 9%

Don't know 30 14 16 7 11 7 3 1 - 6 12 6 6 3 18
1% 1% 2% 3%GH 3%fGH 2%gH 1%h * - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Mean 3.59 3.32 3.87A 396FGH 3.86FGH 3.83FGH 3.50GH  3.02 2.85 3.31 3.65I 3.671 3.791 3.84N 3.57

Standard deviation 1.47 1.50 1.38 1.22 1.26 1.35 1.55 1.60 1.64 1.51 1.46 1.44 1.41 1.33 1.43

Standard error 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.12 0.15 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.06

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g/h - i/j/k/l - m/n
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Table 1

Housing Public Study

ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Q1. If the main breadwinner in your household lost their job and income tomorrow, how concerned or otherwise would you be about being able to pay your rent

or mortgage over the next three months?
Base: All respondents

Page 2

Absolutes/col percents

Region Tenure
Owned
out- Owned Rented
York- right - with a Rented  froma Rented
shire &  West East NET: without mort- from housing from
Scot- North North Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South Home- mort gage or NET: the assoc- someone Rent
Total England land East West erside lands lands  Wales em London  East West owners -gage loan Renters council iation else free
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () [(¢)] (h) () @ (k) 10} (m) (n) (0) (0) (@ (r (s) (U]

Unweighted base 2022 1743 159 99 242 154 195 129 120 190 233 298 203 1364 697 667 620 152 158 310 38
Weighted base 2022 1739 176 91* 238 178 187 157 107* 189 254 259 184 1375 667 708 616 263 118 235 31**

NET: Ex/ V Concerned 823 715 67 51 99 69 80 54 42 65 110 114 74 499 82 417 311 118 53 140 13
41% 41% 38% 56%BDEf 42% 39% 43% 34% 39% 34% 43%i 44%i 40% 36%N 12% 59%MNPQ 51%MN  45%mN  45%mN 59%MNPQ42%

GHIJKL R R

Extremely concerned (5) 563 487 48 37 64 46 47 40 28 47 86 70 51 328 43 285 228 92 37 98 7

28% 28% 27% 40%bDEF 27% 26% 25% 26% 26% 25% 34%fi 27% 27% 24%N 6% 40%MNr 37%MN 35%MN  31%mN 42%MNR 24%
GHIKL

Very concerned (4) 261 228 19 15 36 23 33 13 14 18 24 44 23 172 39 133 84 26 16 41 6
13% 13% 1% 16% 15%)j 13% 18%Gl 9% 13% 9% 9% 17%GN  12% 12%N 6% 19%MNPQ  14%N 10% 14%N 18%MNQ 18%

Moderately concerned (3) 220 179 33 5 23 14 16 18 7 32 29 22 22 137 42 95 73 31 15 27 9
1% 10% 19%ACDEF 6% 10% 8% 9% 12% 7% 17%CDEF11% 8% 12% 10%N 6% 13%MN 12%N 12%N 13%N 12%N 30%

HiK HK

Slightly concerned (2 142 124 8 3 16 21 14 13 9 12 19 21 6 109 36 73 32 7 13 12 1
7% 7% 5% 4% 7% 12%bcl 7% 8% 9%I 6% 8% 8%I 3% 8%npQ 5% 10%NPQS 5% 3% 11%NPQS 5% 4%

Not at all concerned (1) 21 185 15 6 28 27 16 17 11 22 24 26 19 176 32 18 2 12 2
10% 1% 8% 7% 12% 15%cf 9% 1% 10% 1% 10% 10% 10% 13%0PQR 16%MOPQR 9%PRS 5%r 7% 2% 5%r 7%

S S

NET: Slightly/ Not at 353 310 23 9 44 48 30 30 20 33 44 47 25 285 146 139 64 25 15 24 3

all concerned 17% 18% 13% 10% 19%c 27%BCdF16% 19% 19% 18% 17% 18%c  13% 21%PQRS 22%PQRS 20%PQrS 10% 9% 13% 10% 1%
iJkL

Not applicable 596 511 49 24 70 46 61 48 36 58 69 75 60 441 390 51 151 84 33 34 5

29% 29% 28% 27% 29% 26% 32% 31% 34% 30% 27% 29% 33% 32%0PS  59%MOPQR 7% 24%0S  32%0pS 27%0S 15%0 15%
S

Don't know 30 24 3 1 2 2 * 7 2 2 4 2 4 12 7 6 17 5 2 9 1
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% * 4%DFK 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%MNO 2% 2% 4%MNO 2%

Mean 3.59 3.59 3.62 4.10BDE 3.54 3.31 3.64 3.47 3.56 3.44 3.70e  3.60 3.67 3.40N 2.51 3.76MN 3.99MNO 3.97MN  3.88MN 4.05MNO 3.59

FGHIKI
Standard deviation 1.47 1.48 1.37 1.30 1.50 1.53 1.52 1.38 1.27 1.34 1.21 1.22 1.21
Standard error 0.04 0.04 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.05 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.14 0.12 0.08 0.23

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - a’h - b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l - m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012
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Absolutes/col percents

Q1. If the main breadwinner in your household lost their job and income tomorrow, how concerned or otherwise would you be about being able to pay your rent

or mortgage over the next three months?

Base: All applicable respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector

Pri-

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Public vate

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) (@ (k) ()] (m) (n)

Unweighted base 1386 668 718 183 283 351 259 187 123 509 378 224 275 281 690

Weighted base 1426 731 694 206 293 339 264 182 141* 379 439 337 271 294 738

NET: Ex/ V Concerned 823 365 459 135 189 215 150 78 56 192 258 201 172 191 415
58% 50% 66%A 66%GH 65%GH 63%GH  57%GH  43% 40% 51% 59%I 60%I 64%I 65%N 56%

Extremely concerned (5) 563 231 331 94 120 154 105 53 36 116 181 141 125 133 272
39% 32% 48%A 46%GH 41%GH 45%GH  40%GH  29% 26% 31% 41%I| 42%I| 46%I| 45%N 37%

Very concerned (4) 261 133 128 41 69 61 45 25 20 76 77 60 47 58 143
18% 18% 18% 20% 24%Gh 18% 17% 14% 14% 20% 18% 18% 18% 20% 19%

Moderately concerned (3) 220 126 94 38 43 58 33 25 22 64 70 51 35 43 130
15% 17%b 14% 18% 15% 17% 13% 14% 15% 17% 16% 15% 13% 15% 18%

Slightly concerned (2) 142 90 52 14 32 27 29 28 13 40 38 36 29 34 74
10% 12%B 7% 7% 1% 8% 1% 16%CE 9% 10% 9% 1% 1% 12% 10%

Not at all concerned (1) 211 136 74 12 18 32 48 50 77 62 43 29 23 100

15% 19%B 1% 6% 6% 10% 18%CDE 27%CDEf 36%CDEF 20%JKL  14% 13% 1% 8% 14%M

NET: Slightly/ Not at 353 227 126 26 49 59 77 78 63 117 99 79 58 57 175
all concerned 25% 31%B 18% 12% 17% 18% 29%CDE 43%CDEF 45%CDEF 31%JkL  23% 23% 21% 19% 24%

Don't know 30 14 16 7 11 7 3 1 - 6 12 6 6 3 18
2% 2% 2% 4%gh 4%gh 2% 1% 1% - 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Mean 3.59 3.32 3.87A 396FGH 3.86FGH 3.83FGH 3.50GH  3.02 2.85 3.31 3.65I 3.67I 3.791 3.84N 3.57

Standard deviation 1.47 1.50 1.38 1.22 1.26 1.35 1.55 1.60 1.64 1.51 1.46 1.44 1.41 1.33 1.43

Standard error 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.12 0.15 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.06

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d

* small base

Prepared by ComRes
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Table 2

Q1. If the main breadwinner in your household lost their job and income tomorrow, how concerned or otherwise would you be about being able to pay your rent

or mortgage over the next three months?
Base: All applicable respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Ex/ V Concerned

Extremely concerned

Very concerned

Moderately concerned

Slightly concerned

Not at all concerned

NET: Slightly/ Not at
all concerned

Don't know

Mean

Standard deviation
Standard error

(5

Housing Public Study

ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Page 4

Absolutes/col percents

Region Tenure
Owned
out- Owned Rented
York- right - with a Rented  froma Rented
shire &  West East NET: without mort- from housing from

Scot- North North  Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South Home- mort gage or NET: the assoc- someone Rent

Total England land East West erside lands lands  Wales em London  East West owners -gage loan Renters council iation else free

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () [(¢)] (h) () @ (k) [0} (m) (n) (0) () (@ (r (s) (0]

1386 1199 113 72 162 114 132 89 74 127 165 202 136 882 270 612 475 100 113 262 29
1426 1228 126* 67 168 132* 126 109* 71* 132 185 185 124 934 277 658 465 179* 86" 201 26**
823 715 67 51 99 69 80 54 42 65 110 114 74 499 82 417 311 118 53 140 13
58% 58% 53% 77%BDEf 59% 52% 63%gl  50% 59% 49% 59% 62%gl  59% 53%N 30% 63%MN 67%MN  66%MN  62%N 69%MN  50%

GHIJKL

563 487 48 37 64 46 47 40 28 47 86 70 51 328 43 285 228 92 37 98 7

39% 40% 38% 55%bDEF 38% 35% 37% 37% 39% 36% 46%e  38% 41% 35%N 16% 43%MN 49%MN  52%MN  43%N 49%MN  28%
GhIKI

261 228 19 15 36 23 33 13 14 18 24 44 23 172 39 133 84 26 16 41 6
18% 19% 15% 22% 21%j 17% 26%bGlJ 12% 20% 13% 13% 24%GI)  18% 18% 14% 20%n 18% 15% 19% 21%n 21%
220 179 33 5 23 14 16 18 7 32 29 22 22 137 42 95 73 31 15 27 9
15% 15% 26%ACDEF 8% 13% 10% 13% 17% 10% 24%CDEF15% 12% 17%c 15% 15% 14% 16% 17% 18% 14% 35%

HjK HK

142 124 8 3 16 21 14 13 9 12 19 21 6 109 36 73 32 7 13 12 1
10% 10% 6% 5% 9% 16%bcl 11% 12% 13%l| 9% 10% 1%l 5% 12%PQS 13%PQS 11%PQS 7% 4% 15%PQS 6% 5%
211 185 15 6 28 27 16 17 11 22 24 26 19 176 110 67 32 18 2 12 2
15% 15% 12% 9% 17% 20%c  13% 15% 15% 16% 13% 14% 15% 19%0PQR 40%MOPQ10%Rs 7%t 10%R 2% 6% 8%

S RS

353 310 23 9 44 48 30 30 20 33 44 47 25 285 146 139 64 25 15 24 3

25% 25% 18% 14% 26%C  36%BCfj 24% 27%c  28%cC 25%¢C 24% 26%c  20% 31%0PQR 53%MOPQ21%PS 14% 14% 17% 12% 13%
kL RS

30 24 3 1 2 2 * 7 2 2 4 2 4 12 7 6 17 5 2 9 1
2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% * 6%DFK 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4%MO 3% 3%0 5%MO 2%
3.59 3.59 3.62 410BDE 3.54 3.31 3.64 3.47 3.56 3.44 3.70e  3.60 3.67 3.40N 2.51 3.76MN 3.99MNO 3.97MN  3.88MN 4.05MNO 3.59

FGHIjKI

1.47 1.48 1.37 1.30 1.50 1.58 1.40 1.52 1.50 1.47 1.48 1.45 1.45 1.53 1.52 1.38 1.27 1.34 1.21 1.22 1.21

0.04 0.04 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.15 0.12 0.16 0.18 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.05 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.14 0.12 0.08 0.23

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - a’h - b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l - m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by ComRes
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Housing Public Study
ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Absolutes/col percents
Table 3
Q2. Thinking about if you had to leave your home within the next month, for whatever reason, to what extent to do you agree or disagree with each of
the following statements? In the next month ...
- Summary
Base: All respondents

Q2. Summary
| would be able | would not be | would have to

I would have I would turn to to turn to able to find sleep on the
the financial a local family or alternative streets for the

means to find authority for friends for accommodation | would not first night
alternative temporary temporary within the know where to after leaving

accommodation _accommodation _accommodation month turn for help my home

Unweighted base 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

Weighted base 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

NET: Agree 972 801 1433 580 576 223
48% 40% 71% 29% 28% 11%

Strongly agree (4) 412 366 886 294 241 112
20% 18% 44% 15% 12% 6%

Slightly agree (3) 559 435 548 286 334 111
28% 22% 27% 14% 17% 5%

Slightly disagree (2) 256 271 141 354 400 147
13% 13% 7% 17% 20% 7%

Strongly disagree (1) 548 498 196 658 749 1268
27% 25% 10% 33% 37% 63%

NET: Disagree 804 769 337 1012 1149 1416
40% 38% 17% 50% 57% 70%

Not applicable 93 155 102 142 152 192
5% 8% 5% 7% 8% 10%

Don't know 154 297 150 288 146 191
8% 15% 7% 14% 7% 9%

Mean 247 2.43 3.20 214 2.04 1.43

Standard deviation 1.15 1.16 0.99 1.15 1.09 0.89

Standard error 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02

Prepared by ComRes COmRES




Table 4

Q2. Thinking about if you had to leave your home within the next month, for whatever reason, to what extent to do you agree or disagree with each of

the following statements? In the next month ...
- | would have the financial means to find alternative accommodation
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree

Slightly agree

Slightly disagree

Strongly disagree

NET: Disagree

Not applicable

Don't know

Mean

Standard deviation
Standard error

(4)

(©)

(@)

O]

Housing Public Study

ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) (@ (k) ()] (m) (n)
2022 961 1061 218 313 401 337 332 421 755 519 287 461 307 770
2022 991 1031 243 324 384 344 303 424 546 586 425 465 321 811
972 531 441 89 117 150 148 186 281 337 305 191 137 140 395
48% 54%B 43% 37% 36% 39% 43% 61%CDEF  66%CDEF 62%JKL 52%kL  45%L 30% 44% 49%
412 237 176 27 35 55 60 99 136 166 119 76 51 45 152
20% 24%B 17% 1% 1% 14% 18%cD 33%CDEF  32%CDEF 30%JKL 20%L 18%L 1% 14% 19%
559 294 265 63 82 95 88 87 145 171 187 115 87 95 243
28% 30%b 26% 26% 25% 25% 26% 29% 34%cDEF  31%L 32%L 27%L 19% 30% 30%
256 131 125 29 64 44 40 37 42 66 80 63 46 52 114
13% 13% 12% 12% 20%CEFGH 2% 12% 12% 10% 12% 14%I| 15%I 10% 16% 14%
548 204 343 82 94 145 115 58 53 89 139 106 212 95 205
27% 21% 33%A 34%GH  29%GH  38%DGH 34%GH 19%H 13% 16% 24%I| 25%I 46%IUK  30% 25%
804 335 468 110 158 189 156 95 95 156 220 170 258 148 319
40% 34% 45%A 46%GH  49%GH  49%GH 45%GH 31%H 22% 29% 37%l| 40%I 55%IJK  46%n 39%
93 51 42 8 16 16 9 10 33 19 19 25 31 11 28
5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 8%CEFG 3% 3% 6% 7%\J 3% 4%
154 74 79 35 32 29 30 12 15 34 43 39 38 22 69
8% 8% 8% 14%EfGH 10%GH 8%gH 9%GH 4% 4% 6% 7% 9% 8% 7% 8%
247 2.65B 2.30 217 2.21 2.18 2.31 2.81CDEF 2.97CDEF 2.84JKL 2.54L 2.45L 1.94 2.31 2.48m
9
1.15 1.12 1.16 1.11 1.05 1.15 1.17 1.13 1.02 1.08 1.11 1.12 1.13 1.09 1.12
0.03 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.04

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g/h -

Prepared by ComRes

Absolutes/col percents
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Table 4

Housing Public Study

ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Q2. Thinking about if you had to leave your home within the next month, for whatever reason, to what extent to do you agree or disagree with each of
the following statements? In the next month ...
- I would have the financial means to find alternative accommodation

Base: All respondents

Page 7

Absolutes/col percents

Region Tenure
Owned
out- Owned Rented
York- right - with a Rented from a Rented
shire &  West East NET: without mort- from housing from
Scot- North North  Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South Home- mort gage or NET: the assoc-  someone  Rent
Total England land East West  erside lands lands  Wales ern London  East West owners -gage loan Renters council iation else free
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () () (h) (i) (0 (k) 10} (m) (n) (0) (0) (@ (r (s) 0]
Unweighted base 2022 1743 159 99 242 154 195 129 120 190 233 298 203 1364 697 667 620 152 158 310 38
Weighted base 2022 1739 176 91* 238 178 187 157 107* 189 254 259 184 1375 667 708 616 263 118 235 31**
NET: Agree 972 841 81 40 120 87 85 78 49 100 120 127 84 789 461 328 176 55 28 93 7
48% 48% 46% 44% 51% 49% 46% 50% 46% 53% 47% 49% 45% 57%0PQR 69%MOPQ 46%PQRs 29%q 21% 24% 40%PQR 23%
S RS
Strongly agree (4) 412 359 34 15 54 42 29 30 19 42 50 53 44 357 239 119 50 9 15 26 4
20% 21% 20% 17% 23%f 23% 16% 19% 17% 22% 20% 20% 24%f 26%0PQR 36%MOPQ 17%PQS  8%q 3% 13%Q 11%Q 14%
S RS
Slightly agree (3) 559 482 47 25 66 45 56 48 31 58 70 74 40 431 222 209 125 45 13 67 3
28% 28% 27% 28% 28% 25% 30%l 31% 29% 31%lI 27% 28% 22% 31%PQR 33%PQR 29%PQR 20%R 17% 1% 29%PQR 10%
Slightly disagree (2) 256 222 18 8 29 33 22 12 17 15 36 36 30 173 58 115 79 36 12 31 4
13% 13% 10% 9% 12% 19%bcGl 12% 8% 16%gi 8% 14%i 14%i 16%Gl 13%N 9% 16%MNr 13%N 14%n 10% 13%N 1%
Strongly disagree (1) 548 469 51 34 58 42 56 47 27 46 64 67 55 253 66 187 283 137 62 84 11
27% 27% 29% 37%DEl] 24% 24% 30% 30% 25% 24% 25% 26% 30% 18%N 10% 26%MN 46%MNOS 52%MNOS 52%MNOS 36%MNO 37%
k
NET: Disagree 804 690 69 42 87 76 78 59 44 61 100 103 85 426 124 302 362 174 73 115 15
40% 40% 39% 46%| 37% 42%i 42%i 37% 41% 32% 39% 40% 46%dl 31%N 19% 43%MN 59%MNOS 66%MNOS 62%MNOS 49%MNo 48%
Not applicable 93 81 7 5 16 - 9 8 5 13 15 12 4 64 44 21 27 14 5 9 2
5% 5% 4%E 5%E 7%EL - 5%E 5%E 5%E 7%EL  6%El 5%E 2%e 5%0 7%0s 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6%
Don't know 154 127 18 4 14 16 15 13 9 15 19 18 12 96 38 58 51 21 12 18 7
8% 7% 10% 5% 6% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 8% 10%n 8% 22%
Mean 2.47 2.48 2.43 2.27 2.56¢ 2.53 2.35 2.45 2.44 2.60cf 2.48 2.49 2.43 2.740PQ 3.08MOP 2.41PQR 1.89q 1.68 1.82 2.17PQR 2.00
RS QRS
Standard deviation 1.15 1.15 1.18 1.18 1.15 1.14 1.13 1.16 1.14 1.14 1.19 1.10 0.98 1.10 1.06 0.93 15 1.10 1.22
Standard error 0.03 0.03 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.08 10 0.07 0.23

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - a’h - b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l - m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by ComRes
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Table 5

Q2. Thinking about if you had to leave your home within the next month, for whatever reason, to what extent to do you agree or disagree with each of

the following statements? In the next month ...
- | would turn to a local authority for temporary accommodation
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree
Slightly agree
Slightly disagree
Strongly disagree
NET: Disagree
Not applicable
Don't know

Mean

Standard deviation
Standard error

(4)

@)

(@)

(1

Housing Public Study

ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g/h -

Prepared by ComRes

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) (@ (k) ()] (m) (n)
2022 961 1061 218 313 401 337 332 421 755 519 287 461 307 770
2022 991 1031 243 324 384 344 303 424 546 586 425 465 321 811
801 386 415 76 124 179 151 109 161 155 217 181 249 137 315
40% 39% 40% 31% 38% 47%CdGH  44%Cg 36% 38% 28% 37%l| 43%I 54%IJK  43% 39%
366 166 199 29 45 95 76 48 72 46 91 83 146 60 126
18% 17% 19% 12% 14% 25%CDGH 22%CDg 16% 17% 8% 15%| 20%I 31%UK  19% 16%
435 220 216 47 79 84 75 61 89 109 126 98 103 77 189
22% 22% 21% 19% 24% 22% 22% 20% 21% 20% 21% 23% 22% 24% 23%
271 147 124 35 60 50 40 42 43 84 97 59 30 54 125
13% 15% 12% 15% 19%eFH 13% 12% 14% 10% 15%L 17%L 14%L 6% 17% 15%
498 250 248 67 68 83 69 91 121 189 159 85 65 74 204
25% 25% 24% 27%f 21% 21% 20% 30%DEF  29%DEF 35%JKL 27%KL  20%l 14% 23% 25%
769 396 372 102 128 133 109 133 164 273 256 144 95 128 329
38% 40% 36% 42%F 39%f 35% 32% 44%EF 39%f 50%JKL  44%KL  34%L 20% 40% 41%
155 78 77 9 20 21 18 23 64 44 43 26 42 20 46
8% 8% 8% 4% 6% 5% 5% 8%¢C 15%CDEFG 8% 7% 6% 9% 6% 6%
297 131 166 56 52 52 66 37 34 74 70 73 79 36 122
15% 13% 16% 23%dEGH 16%H 13%H 19%eGH  12%h 8% 14% 12% 17%j 17%J 1% 15%
243 2.39 2.46 222 2.40 2.61CdGH 2.61CdGH 2.28 2.34 2.03 2.311 2.551J 296lUK 247 2.37
1.16 1.14 1.18 1.12 1.07 1.17 1.17 1.16 1.19 1.06 1.13 1.13 1.13 1.12 1.12
0.03 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.05

Absolutes/col percents

ComRes




Table 5

Housing Public Study

ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Q2. Thinking about if you had to leave your home within the next month, for whatever reason, to what extent to do you agree or disagree with each of

the following statements? In the next month ...
- | would turn to a local authority for temporary accommodation

Base: All respondents

Page 9

Absolutes/col percents

Tenure
Owned
out- Owned Rented
right - with a Rented from a Rented
NET: without mort- from housing from
Scot- North North South  South Home- mort gage or NET: the assoc- someone  Rent
Total England land East West East West owners -gage loan Renters council iation else free
(a) (b) (c) (d) (k) ()] (m) (n) (0) () (@ (r) (s) (0]

Unweighted base 2022 1743 159 99 242 298 203 1364 697 667 620 152 158 310 38
Weighted base 2022 1739 176 91* 238 259 184 1375 667 708 616 263 118 235 31

NET: Agree 801 675 89 29 90 102 72 453 193 260 341 176 73 92 7
40% 39% 51%ACDF 32% 38% 39% 39% 33% 29% 37%N 55%MNOS  67%MNOP  61%MNOS 39%mN 23%

GHiKI S

Strongly agree (4) 366 301 44 12 36 41 37 163 68 95 202 118 36 48 1

18% 17% 25%ACDg 13% 15% 16% 20% 12% 10% 13% 33%MNOS  45%MNOP  30%MNOS 21%MNO 2%
K RS

Slightly agree (3) 435 375 45 18 54 61 35 290 125 165 139 59 36 44 6

22% 22% 26%h 19% 23% 24%h 19% 21% 19% 23%n 23% 22% 31%MNoP 19% 21%
S

Slightly disagree 2 271 240 16 9 37 37 27 205 73 132 62 21 8 34 3

13% 14% 9% 10% 15%i 14% 15% 15%NPQR 11% 19%mNPQ 10% 8% 7% 14%pgR 1%
R

Strongly disagree (1) 498 432 36 28 56 59 49 401 220 181 91 15 17 59 7

25% 25% 21% 31%bj  24% 23% 27% 29%PQR  33%O0PQR 26%PQR  15%Q 6% 14%Q 25%PQR 21%
S

NET: Disagree 769 673 52 38 93 96 77 606 293 312 153 36 25 93 10
38% 39%b 30% 41% 39%b 37% 42%B 44%PQR  44%PQR  44%PQR  25%Q 14% 21% 39%PQR 32%

Not applicable 155 139 5 4 25 24 11 120 87 33 33 17 4 12 3
8% 8%B 3% 4% 11%Be 9%B 6% 9%0PRs  13%MOPQR 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 9%

S

Don't know 297 253 29 20 30 37 25 197 93 103 89 34 17 38 11
15% 15% 17%f 22%DFJl 12% 14% 13% 14% 14% 15% 14% 13% 14% 16% 36%

Mean 243 2.40 2.68ACd 2.19 2.38 2.42 2.40 2.20n 2.08 2.30N 291MNO  3.31MNO  2.94MNO 2.44MN 2.07

FGhkl
Standard deviation 1.16 1.15 1.17 1.17 1.12 1.12 1.19 1.11 1.12 1.09 1.13 0.92 1.08 1.19 0.98
Standard error 0.03 0.03 0.10 0.14 0.08 0.07 09 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.21

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - a/h - b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l - m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by ComRes

ComRes




Housing Public Study
ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Table 6

Q2. Thinking about if you had to leave your home within the next month, for whatever reason, to what extent to do you agree or disagree with each of
the following statements? In the next month ...

- | would be able to turn to family or friends for temporary accommodation

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector

Pri-

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) (i) [0} (k) ()] (m) (n)

Unweighted base 2022 961 1061 218 313 401 337 332 421 755 519 287 461 307 770

Weighted base 2022 991 1031 243 324 384 344 303 424 546 586 425 465 321 811

NET: Agree 1433 706 728 168 222 268 228 229 318 408 429 312 284 230 584
71% 71% 71% 69% 69% 70% 66% 75%dF 75%dF  75%L 73%L 73%L 61% 72% 72%

Strongly agree (4) 886 417 468 107 133 173 124 140 209 250 271 180 184 143 348
44% 42% 45% 44%f 41% 45%F 36% 46%F 49%dF  46%l 46%I| 42% 40% 45% 43%

Slightly agree (3) 548 289 259 61 89 96 104 88 110 159 157 132 100 87 237
27% 29%b 25% 25% 28% 25% 30% 29% 26% 29%L 27%I| 31%L 21% 27% 29%

Slightly disagree 2 14 76 65 16 27 33 30 21 14 43 35 23 40 32 53
7% 8% 6% 7%h 8%H 9%H 9%H 7%H 3% 8% 6% 5% 9% 10%n 7%

Strongly disagree (1) 196 75 121 15 26 35 45 32 42 39 51 29 76 27 68
10% 8% 12%A 6% 8% 9% 13%Cd 1% 10% 7% 9% 7% 16%IJK 8% 8%

NET: Disagree 337 151 186 32 53 68 75 53 56 82 86 52 116 59 121
17% 15% 18% 13% 16% 18% 22%CH  18% 13% 15% 15% 12% 25%IUK  19% 15%

Not applicable 102 58 44 9 14 18 17 9 35 25 30 20 27 13 37
5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 8%cdeG 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5%

Don't know 150 76 73 33 35 30 24 12 15 30 41 40 38 19 69
7% 8% 7% 14%EFGH 11%GH 8%gH 7%h 4% 3% 6% 7% 9%i 8% 6% 9%

Mean 3.20 3.22 3.18 3.30F 3.20f 3.21F 3.01 3.19f 3.29F 3.26L 3.26L 3.27L 2.98 3.19 3.28

Standard deviation 0.99 0.94 1.04 0.92 0.96 0.99 1.05 1.00 0.98 0.92 0.96 0.90 1.15 0.97 0.95

Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g/h -

Prepared by ComRes
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Absolutes/col percents
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Table 6

Housing Public Study

ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Q2. Thinking about if you had to leave your home within the next month, for whatever reason, to what extent to do you agree or disagree with each of

the following statements? In the next month ...
- | would be able to turn to family or friends for temporary accommodation
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree

Slightly agree

Slightly disagree

Strongly disagree

NET: Disagree

Not applicable

Don't know

Mean

Standard deviation
Standard error

(4)

Page 11

Absolutes/col percents

Region Tenure
Owned
out- Owned Rented
York- right - with a Rented from a Rented
shire & West East NET: without mort- from housing from
Scot- North North Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South South Home- mort gage or NET: the assoc- someone  Rent
Total England land East West erside lands lands ~ Wales ern London  East West owners -gage loan Renters council iation else free
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () () (h (i) (0 (k) [0} (m) (n) (0) () (@ (r (s) (0]

2022 1743 159 99 242 154 195 129 120 190 233 298 203 1364 697 667 620 152 158 310 38
2022 1739 176 91* 238 178 187 157 107* 189 254 259 184 1375 667 708 616 263 118 235 31**

1433 1230 124 61 164 141 133 103 80 131 180 178 138 1046 506 540 371 134 69 167 17
1% 1% 1% 66% 69% 79%CdGi 71% 66% 74% 69% 1% 68% 75% 76%PQRs 76%PQR 76%PQR  60%0q 51% 59% 71%PQR 54%

K

886 758 82 35 96 97 85 64 46 79 109 108 84 658 315 343 217 87 38 91 10

44% 44% 47% 38% 40% 55%CDGh45% 41% 43% 42% 43% 42% 46% 48%PQRS 47%PQRS 48%PQRS 35% 33% 32% 39% 33%
liK

548 471 42 26 68 44 48 39 34 52 7 69 54 388 191 197 153 47 31 76 6
27% 27% 24% 28% 29% 24% 26% 25% 32% 27% 28% 27% 29% 28%Q 29%Q 28%Q 25%q 18% 26%0q 32%PQ 21%

141 118 18 5 19 5 17 11 5 1 16 24 9 78 29 49 60 31 10 19 3
7% 7% 10%E 6% 8%e 3% 9%E 7% 4% 6% 6% 9%E 5% 6% 4% 7%n 10%MN 12%MNo  8%n 8%N 10%

196 174 11 13 22 16 15 21 10 21 22 31 14 95 50 45 99 21 21 2
10% 10% 6% 15%Bfl 9% 9% 8% 14%b  10% 1% 9% 12%b 7% 7% 8% 6% 16%MNOS 22%MNOS 18%MNOS 9% 5%

337 292 29 19 41 21 32 32 15 32 38 55 23 173 79 94 158 87 31 40 5
17% 17% 17% 20% 17% 12% 17% 20%el 14% 17% 15% 21%EL  13% 13% 12% 13% 26%MNOS 33%MNOp 26%MNOS 17%MN  16%

S

102 91 5 4 19 4 10 9 5 11 14 13 8 70 49 21 28 14 7 8 4
5% 5% 3% 4% 8%bE 2% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5%0 7%mOpS 3% 5% 5% 6% 3% 14%

150 126 17 9 13 13 13 12 7 16 21 14 15 86 33 53 59 27 11 20 5
7% 7% 10% 9% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 5% 8% 6% 5% 7%n 10%MN 10%mN 10%N 9%N 16%

3.20 3.19 3.27 3.03 3.16 3.37CdG 3.23 3.08 3.21 3.17 3.22 3.10 3.29ck 3.32PQR 3.32PQR 3.32PQR 2.92 2.75 2.86 3.14PQR 3.17

K S S S
0.99 1.00 0.93 1.09 0.98 0.95 0.96 1.09 0.97 1.02 0.96 1.05 0.92 0.90 0.91 0.90 1.13 1.22 1.15 0.96 0.97
0.02 0.03 0.08 0.12 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.18

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - a’h - b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l - m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by ComRes
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Table 7

Q2. Thinking about if you had to leave your home within the next month, for whatever reason, to what extent to do you agree or disagree with each of

the following statements? In the next month ...
- l would not be able to find alternative accommodation within the month

Base: All respondents

Housing Public Study

ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector

Pri-

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) (@ (k) ()] (m) (n)

Unweighted base 2022 961 1061 218 313 401 337 332 421 755 519 287 461 307 770

Weighted base 2022 991 1031 243 324 384 344 303 424 546 586 425 465 321 811

NET: Agree 580 267 313 85 106 122 96 7 101 119 165 136 160 106 240
29% 27% 30% 35%GH 33%GH  32%GH 28% 23% 24% 22% 28%l 32%I 34%lj 33% 30%

Strongly agree (4) 294 127 167 42 55 66 43 41 46 59 75 69 90 49 122
15% 13% 16%a 17%H 17%H 17%H 13% 13% 1% 1% 13% 16%I 19%IJ 15% 15%

Slightly agree (3) 286 140 146 42 51 56 53 30 55 60 90 66 70 58 117
14% 14% 14% 17%G 16%g 15%g 15%g 10% 13% 1% 15%| 16%i 15%i 18% 14%

Slightly disagree (2) 354 180 174 47 74 66 60 56 50 107 106 72 69 71 152
17% 18% 17% 19%H 23%eH 17%h 17%h 19%H 12% 20%I| 18% 17% 15% 22% 19%

Strongly disagree (1) 658 344 315 61 72 132 113 121 159 224 208 123 104 104 243
33% 35%b 31% 25% 22% 34%CD  33%cD 40%CDf  38%CD  41%JKL  35%KL  29%l 22% 32% 30%

NET: Disagree 1012 523 489 108 146 198 173 178 210 330 314 195 173 175 395
50% 53%B 47% 44% 45% 51% 50% 59%CDefH 49% 61%JKL 54%KL  46%L 37% 55% 49%

Not applicable 142 75 68 9 20 21 12 22 59 40 33 32 37 19 45
7% 8% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7%f 14%CDEFG 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 5%

Don't know 288 126 162 41 53 44 62 33 55 57 74 62 95 21 132

14% 13% 16%a 17%g 16%g 12% 18%EGh 11% 13% 10% 13% 15%i 20%IJk 6% 16%M

Mean 2.14 2.06 221A 2.34fGH 2.36eFGH 2.18GH 2.10 1.96 1.96 1.90 2.071 2.25]) 24410k 2.18 2.19

Standard deviation 1.15 1.12 1.17 1.14 1.12 1.18 1.12 1.13 1.14 1.07 1.12 1.16 1.19 1.11 1.14

Standard error 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.05

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g/h -

Prepared by ComRes
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Absolutes/col percents
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Table 7

Housing Public Study

ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Q2. Thinking about if you had to leave your home within the next month, for whatever reason, to what extent to do you agree or disagree with each of
the following statements? In the next month ...
- I would not be able to find alternative accommodation within the month

Base: All respondents

Page 13

Absolutes/col percents

Region Tenure
Owned
out- Owned Rented
York- right - with a Rented from a Rented
shire &  West East NET: without mort- from housing from
Scot- North North  Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South South Home- mort gage or NET: the assoc-  someone  Rent
Total England land East West  erside lands lands  Wales ern London  East West owners -gage loan Renters council iation else free
(a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) [0} (k) ()] (m) (n) (0) (0) (@) (r (s) (0]
Unweighted base 2022 1743 159 99 242 154 195 129 120 190 233 298 203 1364 697 667 620 152 158 310 38
Weighted base 2022 1739 176 91* 238 178 187 157 107* 189 254 259 184 1375 667 708 616 263 118 235 31
NET: Agree 580 503 52 25 66 46 44 46 25 49 79 78 70 310 119 191 262 119 51 91 8
29% 29% 30% 28% 28% 26% 23% 29% 23% 26% 31% 30% 38%DEFH 23%N 18% 27%mN  42%MNO  45%MNO  43%MNO  39%MNO 26%
|
Strongly agree (4) 294 258 22 12 31 25 26 22 14 27 41 47 29 146 58 88 144 67 30 47 4
15% 15% 12% 13% 13% 14% 14% 14% 13% 14% 16% 18% 16% 1% 9% 12%N 23%MNO  26%MNO 25%MNO  20%MNO 12%
Slightly agree (3) 286 245 30 14 35 21 18 24 11 22 39 31 41 164 61 102 118 52 22 44 4
14% 14% 17%f 15% 15% 12% 10% 15% 10% 12% 15% 12% 22%dEFH 12%n 9% 14%N 19%MNo  20%MN 18%MN 19%MN  14%
liK
Slightly disagree (2) 354 317 14 19 39 40 38 31 23 23 46 50 31 258 112 146 93 24 17 52 3
17% 18%B 8% 21%Bi  16%B 22%Bl  20%Bi 20%B 22%Bl  12% 18%B 19%Bi 17%B 19%pQ 17%Q 21%PQ 15%q 9% 14% 22%nPQr 10%
Strongly disagree (1) 658 556 68 26 81 63 59 46 35 72 79 82 47 515 275 240 134 52 27 56 8
33% 32% 38%L 29% 34%| 35%l| 32% 29% 32% 38%L  31% 32% 26% 37%PQRS 41%OPQR 34%PQRS 22% 20% 23% 24% 27%
S
NET: Disagree 1012 873 81 45 120 103 97 76 58 95 125 132 79 773 387 386 228 76 44 108 11
50% 50% 46% 49% 51% 58%bL  52%l| 49% 54%I| 50% 49% 51% 43% 56%PQRS 58%PQRS 54%PQRS 37%q 29% 37% 46%PQ  36%
Not applicable 142 125 6 5 24 4 18 12 11 14 24 18 7 108 77 31 32 12 6 13 3
7% 7% 3% 6% 10%BEL 2% 9%BEl 8%E  10%BEL 7%E 9%BEl  7%E 4% 8%0p 11%MOPQR 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 9%
S
Don't know 288 238 37 15 28 27 28 22 13 32 26 31 29 184 84 101 95 55 17 23 9
14% 14% 21%ADJK17% 12% 15% 15% 14% 12% 17%j 10% 12% 16% 13% 13% 14%s 15%S 21%MNoS  14% 10% 28%
Mean 2.14 2.15 2.05 2.15 2.09 2.05 2.07 2.18 2.05 2.02 2.20 2.20 2.34bdE  1.95N 1.81 2.07mN 2.55MNO 2.69MNO 2.57MNO 2.41MNO 2.19
fhi s
Standard deviation 1.15 1.15 1.14 1.13 1.12 1.16 1.18 1.12 1.08 1.04 1.10 1.18 1.13 1.22
Standard error 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.25

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - a’h - b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l - m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by ComRes
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Table 8

Housing Public Study

ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Q2. Thinking about if you had to leave your home within the next month, for whatever reason, to what extent to do you agree or disagree with each of

the following statements? In the next month ...
- | would not know where to turn for help
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Public vate
(a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (a) (h) (i) (Q) (k) () (m) (n)
Unweighted base 2022 961 1061 218 313 401 337 332 421 755 519 287 461 307 770
Weighted base 2022 991 1031 243 324 384 344 303 424 546 586 425 465 321 811
NET: Agree 576 244 332 85 101 128 117 66 78 125 156 133 162 100 238
28% 25% 32%A 35%GH 31%GH 33%GH 34%GH 22% 18% 23% 27% 31%l 35%IJ 31% 29%
Strongly agree (4) 241 97 145 48 36 54 41 30 32 40 64 58 79 34 102
12% 10% 14%A 20%DFGH 11% 14%H 12%h 10% 8% 7% 11%I 14%| 17%IJ 1% 13%
Slightly agree (3) 334 147 187 37 65 74 76 36 46 85 92 74 83 66 136
17% 15% 18%a 15% 20%GH 19%GH 22%cGH  12% 1% 16% 16% 18% 18% 21% 17%
Slightly disagree (2) 400 206 194 50 76 68 62 61 83 108 116 79 96 61 174
20% 21% 19% 21% 23% 18% 18% 20% 19% 20% 20% 19% 21% 19% 21%
Strongly disagree (1) 749 383 366 65 94 137 120 148 185 244 236 138 132 126 282
37% 39% 35% 27% 29% 36%c 35%c 49%CDEF 44%CDEF 45%KL 40%KL 32% 28% 39% 35%
NET: Disagree 1149 589 560 115 170 205 182 208 268 352 352 217 228 186 456
57% 59%B 54% 47% 53% 53% 53% 69%CDEF 63%CDEF 64%KL 60%KL 51% 49% 58% 56%
Not applicable 152 85 67 10 17 25 14 21 66 39 4 30 42 18 44
8% 9% 7% 4% 5% 7% 4% 7% 16%CDEFG 7% 7% 7% 9% 6% 5%
Don't know 146 73 73 33 36 26 31 8 12 30 38 44 34 17 73
7% 7% 7% 13%EGH  11%eGH 7%GH 9%GH 3% 3% 6% 6% 10%lj 7% 5% 9%m
Mean 2.04 1.95 2.12A 2.34efGH  2.16GH 2.14GH 2.13GH 1.81 1.78 1.84 1.97i 2.15lj 2.281J 2.03 2.08
Standard deviation 1.09 1.05 1.12 1.17 1.05 1.13 1.09 1.04 1.00 1.00 1.07 1.12 1.13 1.07 1.09
Standard error 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.04
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g/h - i/j/k/l - m/n

Prepared by ComRes

Absolutes/col percents
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Housing Public Study
ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Table 8

Q2. Thinking about if you had to leave your home within the next month, for whatever reason, to what extent to do you agree or disagree with each of
the following statements? In the next month ...

- | would not know where to turn for help

Base: All respondents

Page 15

Absolutes/col percents

Region Tenure
Owned
out- Owned Rented
York- right - with a Rented from a Rented
shire &  West East NET: without mort- from housing from
Scot- North North Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South ~ Home- mort gage or NET: the assoc- someone  Rent
Total England land East West erside lands lands  Wales ern London  East West  owners -gage loan Renters council iation else free
(a) (b) () (d) (e) () (@ (h) (i) [0} (k) ()] (m) (n) (0) (p) (@ () (s) ()

Unweighted base 2022 1743 159 99 242 154 195 129 120 190 233 298 203 1364 697 667 620 152 158 310 38
Weighted base 2022 1739 176 91* 238 178 187 157 107* 189 254 259 184 1375 667 708 616 263 118 235 31

NET: Agree 576 493 52 29 68 48 43 46 31 54 71 78 57 342 135 207 225 105 46 74 9
28% 28% 30% 31% 29% 27% 23% 29% 29% 28% 28% 30% 31% 25%N 20% 29%mN  37%MNO  40%MNO 39%MNO 32%MN 28%

Strongly agree 4) 241 206 24 11 36 27 17 19 11 24 27 28 18 130 47 83 106 56 17 34 5
12% 12% 14% 12% 15%f 15% 9% 12% 10% 13% 1% 1% 10% 9% 7% 12%N 17%MNO  21%MNO  14%N 15%MN  15%

Slightly agree (3) 334 286 28 18 32 22 26 27 20 29 44 50 39 211 88 124 119 49 29 40 4
17% 16% 16% 19% 14% 12% 14% 17% 19% 16% 17% 19%e  21%def 15% 13% 18%N 19%mN 19% 25%MNos 17% 14%

Slightly disagree (2) 400 344 39 16 53 33 34 28 18 39 54 54 33 272 127 146 125 52 22 51 2
20% 20% 22% 17% 22% 19% 18% 18% 16% 20% 21% 21% 18% 20% 19% 21% 20% 20% 19% 22% 7%

Strongly disagree (1) 749 648 62 38 77 74 84 55 40 65 91 94 71 562 295 266 178 65 33 81 9
37% 37% 35% 41% 32% 41% 45%Dijk 35% 37% 34% 36% 36% 38% 41%PQRs 44%0PQR 38%PQR 29% 25% 28% 35%Q  29%

S

NET: Disagree 1149 991 100 53 129 107 118 84 57 103 146 147 104 834 422 412 304 116 55 133 11

57% 57% 57% 58% 54% 60% 63% 53% 53% 55% 57% 57% 56% 61%PQR  63%0PQR 58%PQR 49% 44% 46% 56%pQr 36%
s

Not applicable 152 133 8 5 26 7 15 13 11 19 23 16 7 114 78 35 35 14 9 12 3
8% 8% 5% 6% 11%BEKL 4% 8% 8% 10%el  10%bEL  9%el 6% 4% 8%0ps 12%MOPQS 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 10%

Don't know 146 123 15 4 14 16 11 15 8 13 15 18 17 85 32 53 52 28 8 16 8
7% 7% 9% 5% 6% 9% 6% 10% 7% 7% 6% 7% 9% 6% 5% 8%n 9%N 11%mN 7% 7% 26%

Mean 2.04 2.03 2.09f 2.03 2.13F 2.01 1.85 2.07 2.02 2.09f 2.03 2.05f 2.02 1.92N 1.80 2.04mN 229MNO 243MNO 2.30MNO 2.13MN 2.22

s S
Standard deviation 1.09 1.09 1.10 1.11 1.12 1.14 1.04 1.11 1.09 1.11 1.06 1.07 1.07 1.05 0.99 1.08 1.13 1.16 1.09 1.11 1.27
Standard error 0.03 0.03 0.10 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.26

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - a/h - b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l - m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by ComRes
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Housing Public Study

ONLINE Fieldwork : 31st October - 1st November 2012

Table 9

Q2. Thinking about if you had to leave your home within the next month, for whatever reason, to what extent to do you agree or disagree with each of

the following statements? In the next month ...
- | would have to sleep on the streets for the first night after leaving my home
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector

Pri-

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (@ (h) () (@ (k) ()] (m) (n)

Unweighted base 2022 961 1061 218 313 401 337 332 421 755 519 287 461 307 770

Weighted base 2022 991 1031 243 324 384 344 303 424 546 586 425 465 321 811

NET: Agree 223 121 101 42 52 57 40 19 14 31 66 56 70 56 92
11% 12% 10% 17%GH 16%GH 15%GH 12%GH 6%h 3% 6% 11%I 13%l 15%I 17%N 11%

Strongly agree (4) 112 48 64 24 31 25 16 6 10 13 38 20 40 28 37
6% 5% 6% 10%fGH  10%FGH  6%GH 5%g 2% 2% 2% 7%l 5%i 9%lk 9%N 5%

Slightly agree 3 111 73 38 18 21 32 23 13 4 17 28 36 30 27 55
5% 7%B 4% 7%H 7%H 8%gH 7%H 4%H 1% 3% 5% 8%lj 6%I 9% 7%

Slightly disagree (2) 147 68 79 20 35 29 35 15 15 38 35 37 38 24 71
7% 7% 8% 8%H 11%GH 7%H 10%GH 5% 4% 7% 6% 9% 8% 7% 9%

Strongly disagree (1) 1268 615 653 125 177 229 210 223 304 390 387 244 247 202 505
63% 62% 63% 52% 55% 60% 61%c 74%CDEF 72%CDEF 72%jKL  66%KL  57% 53% 63% 62%

NET: Disagree 1416 683 732 145 211 258 245 238 319 428 422 281 285 226 575
70% 69% 71% 60% 65% 67% 71%C 78%CDEf 75%CDE  78%JKL  72%L 66% 61% 70% 71%

Not applicable 192 94 99 11 22 32 25 33 70 48 53 41 51 23 58
10% 9% 10% 5% 7% 8% 7% 11%Cd 16%CDEFg 9% 9% 10% 1% 7% 7%

Don't know 191 93 98 45 39 38 35 13 22 39 46 46 60 18 86

9% 9% 10% 19%dEFGH12%GH  10%GH  10%GH 4% 5% 7% 8% 11%i 13%IJ 5% 11%M

Mean 1.43 1.45 1.41 1.68FGH 1.64fGH 1.53GH 1.46GH 1.23 1.16 1.24 1.421 1.511 1.61 1.58n 1.44

Standard deviation 0.89 0.89 0.89 1.08 1.05 0.96 0.87 0.65 0.58 0.66 0.91 0.91 1.04 1.02 0.86

Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g/h -
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Absolutes/col percents

Q2. Thinking about if you had to leave your home within the next month, for whatever reason, to what extent to do you agree or disagree with each of
the following statements? In the next month ...
- | would have to sleep on the streets for the first night after leaving my home

Base: All respondents

Region Tenure
Owned
out- Owned Rented
York- right - with a Rented from a Rented
shire & West East NET: without mort- from housing from

Scot- North North Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South South Home- mort gage or NET: the assoc- someone  Rent

Total England land East West erside lands lands  Wales ern London East West owners -gage loan Renters council iation else free

(a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) (@ (k) ()] (m) (n) (0) () (@ () (s) ()

Unweighted base 2022 1743 159 99 242 154 195 129 120 190 233 298 203 1364 697 667 620 152 158 310 38
Weighted base 2022 1739 176 91* 238 178 187 157 107* 189 254 259 184 1375 667 708 616 263 118 235 31

NET: Agree 223 191 23 13 31 11 18 18 9 19 38 31 11 102 34 69 117 64 23 30 4
1% 1% 13%el  14%elL  13%eL 6% 10% 1% 8% 10% 15%EL 12%eL 6% 7%n 5% 10%N 19%MNOS 24%MNOS 19%MNOs 13%MN  12%

Strongly agree 4 112 101 9 7 17 6 11 8 2 7 22 19 4 43 24 19 67 39 12 16 2
6% 6% 5% 7%hl 7%hL 4% 6% 5% 2% 4% 9%eHiL 8%hL 2% 3% 4% 3% 11%MNOs 15%MNOS 10%MNO  7%MNO 5%

Slightly agree 3 111 90 14 6 14 5 7 10 7 12 16 12 7 60 10 50 49 25 11 14 2
5% 5% 8%e 7% 6% 3% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 4%N 1% 7%MN 8%MN 9%MN 9%MN 6%N 7%

Slightly disagree (2) 147 135 8 6 14 13 13 10 4 11 20 24 23 88 39 49 55 22 14 20 4
7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 4% 6% 8% 9% 13%BDfHI 6% 6% 7% 9%mn 8% 12%MNo 8% 13%

Strongly disagree (1) 1268 1079 117 54 147 125 127 91 73 118 147 151 120 946 468 478 311 121 51 139 11
63% 62% 67% 59% 62% 70%gJK 68%jk  58% 68% 62% 58% 58% 65% 69%PQRS 70%PQRS 68%PQRS 50% 46% 43% 59%PQR 37%

NET: Disagree 1416 1214 125 60 160 137 140 101 77 130 167 175 143 1034 507 527 366 143 65 158 15
70% 70% 71% 65% 68% 77%cdGd 75%g]  64% 72% 68% 66% 68% 78%CDGi 75%PQRS 76%PQRS 74%PQRS 59% 55% 55% 67%PQR 50%

k JK

Not applicable 192 171 9 9 31 10 16 17 12 22 29 25 11 140 89 51 49 17 13 20 3
10% 10% 5% 10% 13%BEL 6% 8% 1% 1% 12%bel 11%bel 9% 6% 10%0 13%mOPQS 7% 8% 6% 1% 8% 1%

Don't know 191 164 18 9 15 20 14 21 9 19 20 28 19 99 38 61 84 39 18 27 8
9% 9% 10% 10% 6% 1% 7% 13%D 8% 10% 8% 11%d 10% 7% 6% 9%n 14%MNO  15%MNO  15%MNO  11%MN  26%

Mean 1.43 1.44 1.43 1.53ehl  1.48el 1.28 1.38 1.45 1.28 1.38 1.58EfH 1.52EhL  1.32 1.30 1.24 1.35N 1.74MNO 1.91MNO 1.82MNO 1.51MNO 1.68

iL S S S
Standard deviation 0.89 0.90 0.89 0.99 0.96 0.72 0.86 0.90 0.72 0.83 1.02 0.97 0.68 0.73 0.69 0.77 1.1 1.21 1.11 0.96 0.99
Standard error 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.21

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - a/h - b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l - m/n/o/p/q/r/s/t

* small base; **
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